trucking indicates that the considerably higher-than-normal volume of truck trips is not necessarily here to stay. During COVID-

19, various factors produced changes in the supply chain. Our discussions with the trucking industry strongly suggests there

will be improvements in supply chain efficiency, bringing long-term traffic closer to previous levels. We have assumed a

reduction closer to Pro Forma levels will occur between this fall and 2023, with a minor reduction from the Pro Forma (less

than 0.5 percent) in 2024 and 2025.

For the full year of 2021, total toll revenue is anticipated to be some 16 percent below what was forecasted without COVID-19

impacts. Because of the recent increase in commercial volumes, and the fact that these vehicles typically account for about 40

percent or more of systemwide toll revenue, the total toll revenue loss for the remainder of the forecast period due to COVID-

19 is anticipated to be around 1 to 2 percent as shown in Table 20.

 65

Table 20: Thruway System Projected COVID-19 Impacts on Future Toll Revenue

Difference between Projected Revenue with COVID‐19 Impacts and Pro Forma Forecasts

   Car Revenue  Comm. Veh. Revenue  Total Toll Revenue

Year  Millions of $  %  Millions of $  %  Millions of $  %

2020 (Actual) $(113.1) -26% $(6.3) -2% $(119.4) -16%

2021 $(30.4) -7% $22.7 7% $(7.7) -1%

2022 $(14.6) -3% $9.5 3% $(5.1) -1%

2023 $(12.0) -3% $(0.7) 0% $(12.8) -2%

2024 $(11.6) -2% $(1.0) 0% $(12.6) -2%

2025 $(11.4) -2% $(1.2) 0% $(12.6) -2%

Stantec also conducted sensitivity estimates of potential high and low ranges of future COVID-19 impacts, provided in Section

8.7.

8.5 HISTORICAL AND FORECASTED TRAFFIC AND TOLL REVENUE

Table 21 presents a recent history of tolled traffic on the various elements of the Thruway System.  “Other Barriers” includes

the barrier toll locations in Yonkers, New Rochelle, Spring Valley (trucks only), Harriman, and the Grand Island Bridges.  The

system experienced traffic losses throughout the 2007-2009 recession, followed by several years of nearly flat growth.  From

2014 through 2016 there was moderate growth, with traffic volumes exceeding the pre-recession 2007 volumes. In 2017